

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 19, 2012
No. 11-5256**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,
APPELLANT,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
APPELLEES.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT SHELBY COUNTY**

John C. Neiman, Jr.
SOLICITOR GENERAL
(application pending)
Robert Tambling
ASS'T ATTORNEY GENERAL
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF ALABAMA
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
TEL: (334) 353-2187
[**jneiman@ago.state.al.us**](mailto:jneiman@ago.state.al.us)

Dated: November 8, 2011

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

GLOSSARY.....1

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE2

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT5

 I. Alabama Has Progressed Significantly Since 1965 and 1975.....5

 A. Alabama: 19657

 B. Alabama: 19759

 C. Alabama: 2006 and Today10

 II. Section 5 Imposes Unwarranted Burdens on Alabama’s Democratic
 Process.....12

 A. How §5 Works in Alabama.13

 B. Section 5 Impedes Enforcement of Necessary and Non-
 Discriminatory state Initiatives.15

 1. Rewriting Alabama’s Election Code.....15

 2. Modernizing Alabama’s County Commissions17

 C. Partisan Forces Use §5 as a Political Tool.18

 D. Preclearance Leads to Taxing and Absurd Results.22

 E. Section 5 Handicaps, and May Even Prevent, Alabama From
 Making the Same Non-Discriminatory Changes Made by Non-
 Covered states.....25

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Beer v. United States,
425 U.S. 130 (1976).....7, 22

Chapman v. Gooden,
974 So. 2d 972 (Ala. 2007)24

City of Rome v. United States,
446 U.S. 156 (1980).....7, 10

Clark v. Roemer,
500 U.S. 646 (1991).....14

Riley v. Kennedy,
128 S. Ct. 1970 (2007)7

United States v. Flowers,
444 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (M.D. Ala. 2006)6, 11

United States v. Frazer,
317 F. Supp. 1079 (M.D. Ala. 1970)9

United States v. Frazer,
No. 2709-N, 1976 WL 729 (M.D. Ala. 1976)9, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alabama Has Record-Breaking Presidential Primary, Press Release,
Ala. Sec. of State (Feb. 7, 2008), available at
<http://www.sos.alabama.gov/PR/PR.aspx?ID=274>26

Brett Blackledge, *Dozens of Legislators Paid by Two-Year Colleges*,
THE BIRMINGHAM NEWS (Oct. 8, 2006).....19

* Charles S. Bullock, III & Richard Keith Gaddie, *An Assessment of
Voting Rights Progress in Alabama*, Tables 2-5 (2005), available at
http://www.aei.org/docLib/20060505_VRAAAlabamastudy.pdf..... 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Dan Murtaugh, *Primary, Carnival on Track to Clash*, Mobile Press Register (Apr. 19, 2006)25

Interim Projections of the Population by Selected Age Groups for the United States and States, U.S. Census Bureau, available at <http://www.census.gov/population/>6

Lee Roop, *Schmitz Guilty of Fraud, Loses Seat*, THE HUNTSVILLE TIMES (Feb. 25, 2009) 19, 22

U.S. Census Bureau’s Quick Facts for Alabama, <http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/01000.html>10

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. §51.113

28 C.F.R. §51.1 *et seq.*.....14

28 C.F.R. §51.1014

28 C.F.R. §51.1313

28 C.F.R. §51.2221

28 C.F.R. §51.2617

28 C.F.R. §51.27 14, 15, 16, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24

28 C.F.R. §51.3714

28 C.F.R. §51.53 14, 21

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Ala. S. Journ. 2136-42 (1965).....9

Ala. S. Journ. 3753-65 (1975).....9

H.R. Rep. No. 89-439 (1965).....7, 8

S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975).....8, 10

Voting Rights Act: The Continuing Need for Section 5: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. 44-45 (2005) (statement of Ronald Gaddie).....12

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §1548122

42 U.S.C. §15483(b)(4).....23

42 U.S.C. §15545(b)22

42 U.S.C. §1973c 13, 14

Ala. Act No. 2003-31322

Ala. Act No. 2006-570..... 15, 16, 17

Ala. Act No. 2006-634.....25

Ala. Act No. 2007-46125

Ala. Act No. 2007-488.....17

Ala. Code § 1-3-8(c)25
